AGENDA
School District of Manawa
Finance Committee Meeting
AMENDED AMENDED

Date: January 8, 2019 Time: 6:00 p.m. Location: MES Board Room @
800 Beech Street, Manawa

Board Committee Members: Pohl (C), R. Johnson, J. Johnson
In Attendance:

Timer: Recorder:

1. Consider Approval of a Bond Proceeds Investment Company (Action)
Referendum Financing: Baird Public Finance - Brian Brewer, Managing Director (Information)
3. Consider Reinstatement of Police Liaison officer (Information/Action)
a. Pros and Cons to the Position
b. Financing
4. Food Service Audit (Information / Action)
a. Adult Meal Price Increase
5. Finance Committee Planning Guide (Information / Action)
6. Next Finance Committee Meeting Date:
7. Next Finance Committee Items:
a.
b.
7.  Adjourn




MANAWA

Students choosing to excel; realizing their strengths.

To:  Dr. Melanie Oppor & Board of Education
From: Carmen O’Brien

cc:

Date: January 7, 2018

Re:  Bond Proceeds Management Company

| recommend using the American Deposit Management Co. (ADM) to manage the proceeds from
the sale of bonds for the upcoming $12 million referendum project.

Rationale:

e ADM lists the expected yield on this investment at 0.30% higher than the competitor,
potentially earning an additional $27,423.95.

e The School District of Manawa currently has a money market account with ADM. | have
been pleased with the rate of returns on this investment.
e Both companies are highly regarded and have positive school district recommendations.

e Representatives were met by both companies, both were equally as knowledgeable as
well as personable.



1. Description of Investment and the expected yield:

PMA ADM
WISC-IS (5), FDIC CD (14), US Treasury (1) FDIC CD and American Money Market Account
2.66% ($300,603.49) 2.96% ($328,027.44)
$27,423.95
2. How is the expected yield determined?
PMA ADM

Competitive bidding including above and possibly
local banks -

CD’s and money market account with ADM

3. Describe the process by which the District would access its funds throughout the construction

period.

PMA

ADM

PMA-GPS (online system)

ADM portal (online system)

At maturity, District will advise if money is to be
reinvested or disbursed. Funds are available same
day if transaction request is done before 11 a.m.
Wire or ACH payment can be made.

I am acquainted with the portal because the
District has a money market account with ADM
Money from CDs are put into a money market
account for use

4. Describe all fees associated with this investment proposal including transaction charges.

PMA

ADM

Per transaction fee discounted from the
investment — all fees have been calculated and are
accounted for in the returns

One-time CD placement fee of up to 0.20% per
CD - all fees have been calculated and are
accounted for in the returns

No fee for the Money Market account

5. Explain how changes to the estimated draw schedule would be handled. What are the penalties
for early withdrawal or acceleration of maturities and how are they calculated?

PMA

ADM

CDs typically have a forfeiture of interest, no risk
to the principal — individual bank may assess fee
Strategically invest with Government Securities to
allow for flexibility

CDs typically have a forfeiture of interest, no risk
to the principal — individual bank may assess fee




6. How often are statements issued?

PMA

ADM

Monthly — 15" of each month

Monthly — 2" business day of the month

7. Detail what arbitrage computation and reporting services you would provide and the cost of

this service.

PMA

ADM

Provides a monthly arbitrage calculation at no
additional cost

If the District appears to owe an Arbitrage Rebate,
will pay for legal opinion to be prepared and will
assist the District in completing necessary forms
to remit the payment to the IRS

Arbitrage rebate and compliance services are
offered at no additional cost

Provides analysis and reporting of: Arbitrage
Exceptions, Bond Yield, Arbitrage Rebate, Excess
Yield, Uncommingling, Transferred Proceeds

8. Provide an example of a client statement.

9. Provide your standard form of agreement for services to be provided.

10. List 3 School District references, contact person, and phone number.

PMA

ADM

Stevens Point — Bill Rudahl
Green Bay — Angela Roble
Menasha — Brian Adesso
Appleton — Christina Peterson
Oshkosh — Sue Schnorr

Beloit — JoAnn Armstrong
Middleton-Cross Plains — Lori Ames
Barneveld — Brett Stousland
Sheboygan Falls — Mary Blaha
Slinger — Karen Hug

Completed by

Title

Signature

PMA

ADM

Matt Silky
Portfolio Advisor, Investment Services

John Major
Director




Manawa School District Bond Proceeds Management Worksheet

Proceeds: $12.000.000

Start Date: 12/1/2018

Issue Date: 2/4/2019

. —— = ——— -
Expenditure Date Expenditure E::::; AMMA Bal CD Bal Bond Proceed: Total Batance | EstimatedDays | et - @ ‘g: AMMA Eamings |  CD Earnings* CE:’:_:;"""
" L L
12/31/2018 $66,834 00 $66,834 00 S0 .00 $0.00 S0 00 30 0 00% 0.00% $21.600 00 $0 00 $0.00 $0 00
11312019 S$107 862 00 $174.696 00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 31 0.00% 0 00% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
27282019 $301 287 00 $475.983.00 $874,017.00 $10,650,000 00 $12.000.000 00 $11,524 017 00 28 2 66% 2 94% $2.398.26 $24.057 03 $26,455 30
3/312019 $309.412 00 $785.395.00 $741,060 30 $10,500 000 00 $11,241,060 30 31 2 66% 294% $2.373.20 $26,259 44 $55.087 94
43022019 259,339.00 $1.044.734 00 $710.353.94 $10,300,000.00 $11,010,353 94 30 2 66% 294% 2.120.04 $24 928 31 $82.136 29
5/3112019 $345,956 00 $1,390,690 00 $641 446 29 $10.050,000.00 S10.691.446 29 31 2 6% 2.96% $2.230.72 $25.261.90 $109.628 91
6302019 $406,732.00 $1.797.422 00 $612.206 91 £9.700,000.00 $10.312.206 91 30 2 66% 297% $2227.71 $23643 13 $13549975
73172019 $373.315 00 $2.170.737.00 $564,762.75 $9 400,000 00 $9,964.762 .75 31 2.66% 2.97% $2,119.28 $23.737.72 $161.356.75
8/31/2019 $627,598 00 $2.798.335 00 $538.021.75 $8,825,000 00 $9,363.021.7 31 2.66% 2.98% $2.633.34 $22.331.92 $186.322.02
Y/30/2019 $555,922 00 $3.354.257.00 $507,065 02 $8,325,000 00 8,832,065 02 30 2 66% 2.99% $2,324 01 $20,444 82 $209.090 85
103172019 $740,296.00 $4,094,553 00 $489 537 &S $7.625.000.00 $8,114.537.85 31 2.66% 3 00% $2.778.41 $19419 14 $231 288 40
1173022019 $832.483.00 $4,927,036 00 $479,252 40 $6,825,000 .00 7,304,252 .40 30 2 .66% 3.01% $2.867 85 $16.887 25 $251,043 51
12/31/2019 $854,283.00 $5.781.319.00 $444,724 51 $6,025,000 00 $6.469.724 51 31 2 66% 3.02% $2.934 69 $15,470 96 $269 449 15
11312020 $854 283 00 $6,635,602.00 $408,847.15 £5,225,000 00 85,633,847 15 31 2 66% 3.04% $2 853 64 $1347174 $285.774 .53
2/292020 $740,296.00 $7,375,898 00 $384 876 .53 $4,525 000 00 $4,909.876.53 29 2.66% 3.05% $2377.97 $10,955 92 $299.108 41
3/31/2020 $648.109 00 $8.024,007 00 $350,101 41 $3.925.000.00 $4.275,101 41 31 2.66% 3.06% $£2255 14 $10.193 33 $311.556 8%
4302020 $3 922 00 $8.579.929 00 $306,627 88 $3,425,000 00 $3.731,627 8% 30 2.66% 307% $1.885.79 $8.632.76 $322,07543
5/31/2020 $648,109 00 $9.228.038 00 269037 43 $2.825.000 00 $3,094,037 43 31 2.66% 3.07% $2.072.00 $7.374.13 $331,521 55
6302020 $904,159.00 $10,132,197 00 $274.324 55 $1,925,000.00 $2,199,324 55 30 2 66% 3.08% $2.576.52 $4.873 99 $338,972 06
773172020 $996.346 00 $11,128.543 00 $235429 06 $975.000.00 $1,210,429.06 31 2 66% 3.09% $2,782 80 $2,558 88 $344 313 74
8/3172020 $871.459 00 $12.000,002 00 $344 311 74 $0.00 344311 74 31 2.66% 3.10% $2.746 64 $2,567 05 $349,627 44
Weighted Average Yield:
Est. Net Interest Income:
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Total Partfolio Balance Monthly Expenditures Total CD Balance

Manawa School District Project Analysis
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Expenditure Date

*American Deposit Management LLC (ADM) is a municipal advisor registered with The Municipal
Securities Rulemaking Board (MSRB) #K0353, Registration with the MSRB does not imply a particular
level of skill or training. No information contained herein should be considered investment advice on
behalfof ADM or its registered municipal advisor professionals. ADM certificates of deposit satisfy the
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation's (FDIC) and National Credit Union Association (NCUA)'s
requirements for agency pass-through deposit insurance coverage. Program and custodial banks are not
afTiliated with ADM and are not responsible for, and do not guarantee the products, services or
performance of third party providers. ADM is not a member of the FDIC or NCUA, but the banks and
credit unions where your money is deposited are FDIC and NCUA members. You must enter into an
agency agreement with ADM before funds can be accepted for deposit. The agreement contains important
information and conditions regarding the acceptance of funds. Rates subject to change without notice.
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24"

American Deposit Management Cv

$20,000,000
Sample Issuer

Bond Anticipation Note
Dated January 1, 2015

BAN Delivery Date: 1/1/2015 12/31/2017
Expense or Actual Actual % Spent
Change in Cumulative Remaining Interest Total Interest Required % | of Remaining |% of Required
Review Date Investments | Proceeds Spent Proceeds Earnings Fund Balance Earned Total Proceeds Spent Proceeds Spending
1/1/12015 20,000,000.00 - 20,000,000.00 0.000%

1/31/2015 20,000,000.00 - 20,000,000.00 10,000.00 20,010,000.00 10,000.00 20,010,000.00 1.667% 0.000% & 0.0%

2/28/2015 (800,000.00) 800,000.00 19,200,000.00 - 19,210,000.00 10,000.00 20,010,000.00 3.167% 3.998% 126.3%

3/31/2015 (1,590,000.00) 2,390,000.00 17,610,000.00 - 17,620,000.00 10,000.00 20,010,000.00 5.000% 11.944%

= 4/30/2015 - 2,390,000.00 17,610,000.00 - 17,620,000.00 10,000.00 20,010,000.00 6.611% 11.944% | 18l

5/31/2015 (358,100.00)  2,748,100.00 17,251,900.00 - 17,261,900.00 10,000.00 20,010,000.00 8.333% 13.734% |

6/30/2015 (925,004.00) 3,673,104.00 16,326,896.00 - 16,336,896.00 10,000.00 20,010,000.00 9.944% 18.356% |

* 7/1/2015 (1,052,003.00) 4,725,107.00 15,274,893.00 - 15,284,893.00 10,000.00 20,010,000.00 10.000% 23.614%

7/31/2015 (2,324,020.00) 7,049,127.00 12,950,873.00 - 12,960,873.00 10,000.00 20,010,000.00 15.833% 35.228%

8/31/2015 - 7,049,127.00 12,950,873.00 - 12,960,873.00 10,000.00 20,010,000.00 21.667% 35.228%

9/30/2015 (305,000.00)  7,354,127.00 12,645,873.00 - 12,655,873.00 10,000.00 20,010,000.00 27.306% 36.752% 134.6%
10/31/2015 (115,300.00)  7,469,427.00 12,530,573.00 - 12,540,573.00 10,000.00 20,010,000.00 33.333% 37.328% 112.0%
11/30/2015 - 7,469,427.00 12,530,573.00 - 12,540,573.00 10,000.00 20,010,000.00 38.972% 37.328% 95.8%
12/31/2015 - 7,469,427.00 12,530,573.00 - 12,540,573.00 10,000.00 20,010,000.00 45.000% 37.328% 83.0%

1/1/2016 (210,000.00) 7,679,427.00 12,320,573.00 - 12,330,573.00 10,000.00 20,010,000.00 45.000% 38.378% 85.3%

1/31/2016  (2,510,000.00) 10,189,427.00 9,810,573.00 - 9,820,573.00 10,000.00 20,010,000.00 50.000% 50.922% 101.8%

2/29/2016 (352,000.00) 10,541,427.00 9,458,573.00 - 9,468,573.00 10,000.00 20,010,000.00 54.667% 52.681% 96.4%

3/31/2016 (125,310.00) 10,666,737.00 9,333,263.00 - 9,343,263.00 10,000.00 20,010,000.00 60.000% 53.307% 88.8%

4/30/2016 (204,301.00) 10,871,038.00 9,128,962.00 - 9,138,962.00 10,000.00 20,010,000.00 64.833% 54.328% 83.8%

5/31/2016 (453,015.00) 11,324,053.00 8,675,947.00 - 8,685,947.00 10,000.00 20,010,000.00 70.000% 56.592% 80.8%

6/30/2016  (1,586,130.00) 12,910,183.00 7,089,817.00 - 7,099,817.00 10,000.00 20,010,000.00 74.833% 64.519% 86.2%

7112016 - 12,910,183.00 7,089,817.00 - 7,099,817.00 10,000.00 20,010,000.00 75.000% 64.519% 86.0%

7/31/2016  (1,250,300.00) 14,160,483.00 5,839,517.00 - 5,849,517.00 10,000.00 20,010,000.00 78.333% 70.767% 90.3%

8/31/2016 - 14,160,483.00 5,839,517.00 - 5,849,517.00 10,000.00 20,010,000.00 81.667% 70.767% 86.7%

9/30/2016  (1,589,700.00) 15,750,183.00 4,249,817.00 - 4,259,817.00 10,000.00 20,010,000.00 84.889% 78.712% 92.7%
10/31/2016 (584,680.00) 16,334,863.00 3,665,137.00 - 3,675,137.00 10,000.00 20,010,000.00 88.333% 81.633% 92.4%
11/30/2016 (684,690.00) 17,019,553.00 2,980,447.00 - 2,990,447.00 10,000.00 20,010,000.00 91.556% 85.055% 92.9%
12/31/2016 - 17,019,553.00 2,980,447.00 3,791.29 2,994,238.29 13,791.29 20,013,791.29 95.000% 85.039% 89.5%

1/1/2017 - 17,019,553.00 2,980,447.00 - 2,994,238 29 13,791.29  20,013,791.29 95.000% 85.039% 89.5%

1/31/2017 (609,010.00) 17,628,563.00 2,371,437.00 3,460.67 2,388,688.96 17,251.96  20,017,251.96 95.417% 88.067% 92.3%

2/2812017 (538,436.00) 18,166,999.00 1,833,001.00 3,239.44 1,853,492.40 20,491.40 20,020,491.40 95.792% 90.742% 94.7%

3/31/2017 (237,899.00) 18,404,898.00 1,595,102.00 4,766.53 1,620,359.93 25257.93  20,025,257.93 96.250% 91.908% 95.5%

4/30/2017 (284,500.00) 18,689,398.00 1,310,602.00  7,346.86 1,343,206.79 32,604.79  20,032,604.79 96.653% 93.295% 96.5%

5/31/2017 (145,882.00) 18,835,280.00 1,164,720.00 6,193.27 1,203,518.06 38,798.06 20,038,798.06 97.083% 93.994% 96.8%

6/30/2017 (48,193.00) 18,883,473.00 1,116,527.00  7,340.72 1,162,665.78 46,138.78  20,046,138.78 97.486% 94.200% 96.6%

713112017 - 18,883,473.00 1,116,527.00  7,871.40 1,170,537.18 54,010.18 20,054,010.18 97.917% 94.163% 96.2%

8/31/2017 - 18,883,473.00 1,116,527.00  6,928.77 1,177,465.95 60,938.95 20,060,938.95 98.333% 94.131% 95.7%

9/30/2017 - 18,883,473.00 1,116,527.00  8,397.55 1,185,863.50 69,336.50 20,069,336.50 98.736% 94.091% 95.3%
10/31/2017 (1,024,577.67) 19,908,050.67 91,949.33 6,514.14 167,799.97 75,850.64 20,075,850.64 99.167% 99.164% 100.0%
11/30/2017 (990,600.00) 20,898,650.67 (898,650.67) 6,204.40 (816,595.63) 82,055.04 20,082,055.04 99.569% 104.066% 104.5%
12/31/2017 (219,339.73) 21,117,990.40 (1,117,990.40) 8,402.52 (1,027,532.84) 90,457.56  20,090,457.56 100.000% 105.115% 105.1%

1/1/2018 - 21,117,990.40 (1,117,990.40) - (1,027,532.84) 90,457.56 20,090,457.56  100.000% 105.115% TBD

*

The Series 2017 General Obligation Refunding Bonds current refunded the 2016 BAN on March 1, 2017. The remaining 2016 BAN proceeds became
transferred proceeds to the Series 2017 Bonds [U.S. Treasury Regulations Section 1.148-9(b)(1)].
**  The 2016 BAN proceeds missed the Two-Year Exception requirements. Therefore, the proceeds are subject to the arbitrage rebate calculation.

= Arbitrage

Rebate —~
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$20,000,000
Sample Issuer
Bond Anticipation Note
Dated January 1, 2015

Actual Compared to Required % Spent
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Jan/15 Mar/15 May/15 Jul/15  Sep/15 Nov/15 Jan/16 Mar/16 May/16 Jul/16 Sep/16 Nov/16

Jan/17 Mar/17 May/17 Jul/17  Sep/17 Nov/17 Jan/1¢
R equired % Spent = Actual % Spent of Remaining Proceeds

Benchmarks at a Glance

As of: 07/01/2015 the 10.000% rule requires spending of 2,001,000.00. You have spent: 4,725,107.00. To draw even you need to spend approximately -2,724,107.00.
As of: 01/01/2016 the 45.000% rule requires spending of 9,004,500.00. You have spent: 7,679,427.00. To draw even you need to spend approximately 1,325,073.00.
As of: 07/01/2016 the 75.000% rule requires spending of 15,007,500.00. You have spent: 12,910,183.00. To draw even you need to spend approximately 2,097,317.00.

As of: 01/01/2017 the 95.000% rule requires spending of 19,013,101.73. You have spent: 17,019,553.00. To draw even you need to spend approximately 1,993,548.73.

As of: 01/01/2018 the 100.000% rule requires spending of 20,090,457.56. You have spent: 21,117,990.40. To draw even you need to spend approximately -1,027,532.84.




American Deposit Management CO

December 15,2017 Contact Us
e For personal assistance, call:
Statement Period: 414-961-6600

November 01, 2017 - November 30, 2017

® Visit us online:
wwiw.americandeposits.com

City of Anywhere e Questions on products & services:
123 Road info@americandeposits.com

Anywhere, WI 55555

e Mail correspondence to:
W220 N3451 Springdale Road
Pewaukee, WI 53072

American Money Market Account”

Account Number-Description soetage oty Net Earnings Delivered Rate
Balance ]
CANYWHI - City of Anywhere $6,853,163.00 $6,139.68 1.09 %

$6,139.68

American Term Deposit Program”

Account Number-Description Balance

CANYWHI - City of Anywhere ) - $ 980,000.00

Earn more, risk less.

the
American Deposit Management C? City of Anywhere 1/5



American Money Market Account”
CANYWHI - City of Anywhere

Balance Summary Beginning Balance: $ 7,052,063.40
Total Deposits: $ 7,369.69
Total Withdrawals: $ -3,000,000.00
Ending Balance: $ 4,059,433.09
Average Balance: $ 6,853,163.00
Transaction Detail
DEPOSITS
Date Description Amount
11/01/2017 CD Interest Earned $ 314.23
11/02/2017 CD Interest Earned $ 333.15
11/06/2017 CD Interest Earned $ 249.70
11/08/2017 CD Interest Earned $ 33293
11/30/2017 Accrued Interest Earned $ 6,139.68
Total Deposits:  $ 7,369.69
WITHDRAWALS
Date Description Amount
11/29/2017 Withdrawal - $ -3,000,000.00
Total Withdrawals: $ -3,000,000.00
Summary of Financial Institutions
FDIC/
NCUA Name Balance
9087 Ist Source Bank $ 2,500.00
24077 Altra Federal Credit Union $ 235,000.00
33812 American National Bank - Fox Cities $ 245,000.00
8205 Americana Community Bank $ 1,698.62
0110 Bank of the Ozarks $ 226,736.36
8537 BankCherokee $ 6,000.00
58979 BankUnited, National Association $ 245,000.00
7213 Citibank, National Association $ 1,366.45
57957 Citizens Bank, National Association $ 8,148.29
10212 Commerce Bank MN $ 5,526.44
57250 Cornerstone Bank $ 7,242 .81
34444 Customers Bank $ 245 ,000.00
16249 Devon Bank $ 2,500.00
32245 Dollar Bank $ 106,303.14
31628 East West Bank $ 245 ,000.00
62872 First Alliance Credit Union $ 101,312.20
3657 First American Bank $ 5,000.00
25883 First Eagle Bank $ 5,000.00
15752 First State Bank (IL) $ 5,000.00
12441 Hancock Bank $ 59,244.61
12441 Hancock Bank $ 29,011.39
19254 Heritage Bank National Association $ 193,807.89
22444 Inland Bank & Trust $ 2,500.00
10989 Lake Central Bank S 1,000.00
580006 LegacyTexas Bank $ 245,000.00
588 Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company (M&T Bank) $ 2,500.00

the

American Deposit Management C?

City of Anywhere 2/5



FDIC/

NCUA Name Balance
34699 Metropolitan Commercial Bank $ 245,000.00
62049 MSG Credit Union $ 4,000.00
29209 NexBank, SSB $ 245,000.00
34836 North American Banking Company $ 12,000.00
6384 PNC Bank NA - Repurchase Agreement $ 6,139.68
12368 Regions Bank AL $ 5,000.00
24802 Self-Help Federal Credit Union $ 245,000.00
10169 Sherburne State Bank $ 24.265.00
30431 Slovak Savings Bank $ 57,630.21
27052 St Charles Bank & Trust Co $ 3,000.00
33758 Starion Bank $ 245,000.00
34383 Texas Capital Bank, National Association $ 245,000.00
58716 Third Coast Bank, SSB $ 245 ,000.00
58457 Tristate Capital Bank $ 245 000.00

Ending Balance: $ 4,059,433.09

American Term Deposit Program™
CANYWHI - City of Anywhere

Balance Summary Beginning Balance: $ 980,000.00
Total Deposits: $ 1,230.01
Total Withdrawals: $ -1,230.01
Ending Balance: $ 980,000.00
California First National Bank Rate Opened On Matures On
CDCFNB21 1.14 % 08/05/2016 08/05/2017
Date No transactions between November 01, 2017 and November 30, 2017 Balance
11/30/2017 Balance $ 0.00
EverBank Rate Opened On Matures On
CDEVER37 1.55 % 08/15/2017 08/15/2018
Date Transaction Type Amount Balance
11/01/2017 Beginning Balance $ 245,000.00
11/02/2017 CD Interest Earned $ 333.15 % 245,333.15
11/02/2017 Interest Distribution Client $ -333.15 % 245,000.00
11/30/2017 Ending Balance $ 245,000.00
First Internet Bank of Indiana Rate Opened On Matures On
CDFIB19 1.51 % 07/20/2017 07/20/2018
Date Transaction Type Amount  Balance
11/01/2017 Beginning Balance $ 245,000.00
11/01/2017 CD Interest Earned $ 31423 $ 245,314.23
11/01/2017 Interest Distribution Client $ 31423 8 245,000.00
11/30/2017 Ending Balance $ 245,000.00

the
American Deposit Management C? City of Anywhere 3/5



the

Flagstar Bank FSB Rate Opened On Matures On
CDFLAGO08 1.20 % 03/03/2017 03/03/2018
Date Transaction Type Amount Balance
11/01/2017 Beginning Balance $ 245,000.00
11/06/2017 CD Interest Earned $ 24970 $ 245,249.70
